Docusign Envelope ID: CA3140FB-E3E9-459A-8E5F-8C817C166F06

SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND
COUNTY OF DENVER, a home rule and municipal corporation of the State of Colorado
(“City”) and THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, LLP, a foreign limited liability
partnership registered in Texas, with its principal place of business located at 700 North Pearl
Street, 25th Floor, Dallas, Texas 75201, (“Special Counsel” or “Contractor”), collectively “the
Parties.”

RECITALS:

A. The Parties entered into an Agreement dated March 30, 2023, with an Amendatory
Agreement dated March 12, 2025 (the “Agreement”) to perform, and complete all of the services
and produce all the deliverables set forth on Exhibit A, Scope of Work, to the City’s satisfaction.

B. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties’ mutual covenants
and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled “TERM” is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with:

“3. TERM: The Agreement will commence on February 1, 2023, and will

expire on January 31, 2027, (the “Term”). The Agreement may be extended by City providing
written notice of extension, prior to expiration of the then-current term, for one (1) extension term
of one (1) year.”

2. Exhibit A is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A-2, Scope of
Work/Fee Schedule, attached and incorporated by reference herein. All references in the original
Agreement to Exhibit A are changed to Exhibit A-2.

3. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every
particular.

4. This Second Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City
until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and
if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, LLP
ATTNY-202582467-02/ATTNY-202366421-02



Docusign Envelope ID: CA3140FB-E3E9-459A-8E5F-8C817C166F06

EXHIBITS
Exhibit A-2- Scope of Work/Fee Schedule

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]
[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, LLP
ATTNY-202582467-02/ATTNY-202366421-02



Docusign Envelope ID: CA3140FB-E3E9-459A-8E5F-8C817C166F06

Contract Control Number: ATTNY-202582467-01 — Legacy No. 202366421
Contractor Name: THOMPSON COE COUSINS & IRONS LLP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
Denver, Colorado as of:

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:
ATTEST: By:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

Attorney for the City and County of Denver

By: By:

By:




Docusign Envelope ID: CA3140FB-E3E9-459A-8E5F-8C817C166F06

Contract Control Number: ATTNY-202582467-01 — Legacy No. 202366421
Contractor Name: THOMPSON COE COUSINS & IRONS LLP
,—Signed by:
By: Oilliam &' (s [

T98ESTDTDE D439

Name: William O'Connell Ill
(please print)

Title: Partner
(please print)

ATTEST: [if required]

By:

Name:
(please print)

Title:

(please print)



Docusign Envelope ID: CA3140FB-E3E9-459A-8E5F-8C817C166F06

Thompson Coe & Cousins

Exhibit A-2: SOW/Fee Schedule

Representation and legal counsel of the City and County of Denver and/or its employees in Civil
Litigation matters. Assistance with case work as case load exceeds the capacity of the CAO and/or when
there is a legal conflict and the matter requires conflict counsel.

Fee Schedule: Hourly Rate

Partner | Associate | Paralegal
$225 $180 $125




		2026-01-02T12:25:39-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




